

## City of Ann Arbor

301 E. Huron St. Ann Arbor, MI 48104 http://a2gov.legistar. com/Calendar.aspx

## Legislation Text

File #: 12-1092, Version: 1

Resolution to Approve a Hosting and Services Agreement with The Omega Group for the implementation of CrimeView Dashboard (\$48,511.00)

The AAPD has been working with peer agencies in Washtenaw County to identify common interagency tasks and services best positioned for collaboration, and has identified crime mapping and analysis as a high-priority interagency task. Additionally, all law enforcement agencies of Washtenaw County are members of CLEMIS, an Oakland County- based consortium focused on providing a complete set of law enforcement technology to its users.

CLEMIS chose the CrimeView Dashboard by the Omega Group as its new crime mapping and analysis toolset and will be utilizing it across multiple agencies. The City of Ann Arbor has been included in the initial pilot project along with three other agencies, the City of Southfield Police Department, Canton Township and Pittsfield Township.

A total amount of \$48,511 will be used for the installation and configuration, training, and a one year subscription fee for Omega Group's CrimeView Dashboard, a law enforcement specific, geospatial, crime mapping dashboard also known as a Law Enforcement Information Dashboard (LEID). The \$48,511 hosting and implementation fee will be made up of \$27,996 from the JAG and \$20,515 with funds approved for Safety Services technology projects within the Information Technology Fund. The CLEMIS consortium has committed to covering all future software maintenance costs, therefore the project will have no ongoing maintenance costs beyond the year one costs included in this resolution.

The Omega Group, as the selected CLEMIS system, is a sole source provider. The Omega Group received Human Rights and Living Wage approvals on August 14, 2012.

Prepared by: Dan Rainey, Director - Information Technology Services Unit and Greg Bazick, Deputy Chief, Police Services Unit

Reviewed by: Tom Crawford, CFO and Financial Services Area Administrator and

Chief John Seto, Safety Services Area Administrator

Approved by: Steven D. Powers, City Administrator

Whereas, On September 6, 2011, City Council approved Resolution 11-0987 confirming the application for, and acceptance and appropriation of the 2011 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) from the United States Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance to The Ann Arbor Police Department (AAPD) for \$27,996.00;

Whereas, The AAPD will use the \$27,996.00 funding from the 2011 JAG and \$20,515.00 with funds approved for Safety Services technology projects within the Information Technology Fund to implement CrimeView Dashboard;

Whereas, CLEMIS chose the CrimeView Dashboard, a law enforcement specific, geospatial, crime mapping dashboard also known as a Law Enforcement Information Dashboard, by the Omega Group as its new crime mapping and analysis toolset and will be utilizing it across multiple agencies;

## File #: 12-1092, Version: 1

Whereas, The City of Ann Arbor has been included in the initial pilot project along with four other agencies, the City of Southfield Police Department, Canton Township Police Department, Pittsfield Township Police Department, and Washtenaw County Sheriff's Office; and

Whereas, The Omega Group, as the selected CLEMIS system, is a sole source provider; and

Whereas; The Omega Group received Human Rights and Living Wage approvals on August 14, 2012;

RESOLVED, That City Council approve a Hosting and Services Agreement with The Omega Group for the installation and configuration, training, and subscription fee for Yr 1; to be funded using the \$27,996.00 from the 2011 JAG and \$20,515.00 with funds approved for Safety Services technology projects within the Information Technology Fund;

RESOLVED, That Mayor and City Clerk be authorized and directed to execute the Hosting and Services Agreement with The Omega Group after approval as to substance by the City Administrator and approval as to form by the City Attorney; and

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator be authorized to take all necessary actions to implement this Resolution, including all necessary accounting measures acceptable to the funder to identify grant funds and their disbursement.